

No. 90500-2

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CITIZENS ALLIANCE FOR PROPERTY RIGHTS LEGAL FUND,  
a Washington nonprofit corporation,  
Petitioner,

v.

SAN JUAN COUNTY, a Washington municipal corporation, and the SAN  
JUAN COUNTY CRITICAL AREAS ORDINANCE/SHORELINE  
MASTER PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION COMMITTEE, a  
subcommittee of the San Juan County Council,

Respondents.

---

On Petition for Review from Division I  
of the Washington State Court of Appeals

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

BRIAN T. HODGES (WSBA No. 31976)  
ETHAN W. BLEVINS  
(WSBA No. 48219)

Pacific Legal Foundation  
10940 NE 33rd Place, Suite 210  
Bellevue, Washington 98004  
Telephone: (425) 576-0484  
Facsimile: (425) 576-9565

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. DEFERENCE TO DEMOCRATIC BODIES IS PREMISED ON TRANSPARENCY .....	4
A. Voters Cannot Maintain Political Control over Their Representatives Without Transparent Government .....	4
B. Voters Need Early and Continuous Access to Public Meetings To Obtain Needed Information .....	7
C. The Presence of the Public Will Not Harm the Deliberative Process .....	8
II. THE OPMA AND THE GMA DEMONSTRATE THE LEGISLATURE’S CONSISTENT COMMITMENT TO OPENNESS .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Cases**

*Better Brinnon Coalition v. Jefferson Cnty.*, WWGMBH Case No. 03-2-0007, Amended Final Decision and Order (Nov. 3, 2003) . . . . . 12

*Citizens Alliance for Prop. Rights Legal Fund v. San Juan Cnty.*, No. 70606-3-I, 2014 WL 1711768 (Wash. App. Div. 1, April 28, 2014) . . . . . 3

*Kelo v. City of New London*, 545 U.S. 469, 125 S. Ct. 2655, 162 L. Ed. 2d 439 (2005) . . . . . 5

*Lora Petso v. City of Edmonds*, CPSGMBH Case No. 09-3-0005, Final Decision and Order (Aug. 17, 2009) . . . . . 12

*Nectow v. City of Cambridge*, 277 U.S. 183, 48 S. Ct. 447, 72 L. Ed. 842 (1928) . . . . . 5

*State ex rel. Murray v. Palmgren*, 231 Kan. 524, 646 P.2d 1091 (Kan. 1982) . . . . . 7

**State Statutes**

Growth Management Act, Ch. 36.70C RCW . . . . . 1, 3-6, 10, 12

Open Public Meetings Act, Ch. 42.30 RCW . . . . . 1-4, 10-12

RCW 36.70A.140 . . . . . 12

RCW 36.70A.3201 . . . . . 5-6

RCW 42.30.010 . . . . . 12

RCW 42.30.110 . . . . . 11

## Miscellaneous

San Juan County Council Early Special Session (Jan. 31, 2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.avcaptureall.com/Sessions.aspx#session.d4a706a5-ec7c-4a14-b4ca-8bdb094a917e">http://www.avcaptureall.com/Sessions.aspx #session.d4a706a5-ec7c-4a14-b4ca-8bdb094a917e</a> .....	2
Adler, Matthew, <i>Judicial Restraint in the Administrative State: Beyond the Countermajoritarian Difficulty</i> , 145 U. Pa. L. Rev. 759 (1997) .....	6
Fenster, Mark, <i>The Opacity of Transparency</i> , 91 Iowa L. Rev. 885 (2006) .....	4
Madison, James, <i>The Complete Madison: His Basic Writings</i> (Saul K. Padover ed., 1953) .....	4
Schumpeter, Joseph, <i>Capitalism, Socialism, and Democracy</i> (3rd ed. 1950) .....	6
Settle, Richard L., and Gavigan, Charles G., <i>The Growth Management Revolution in Washington: Past, Present, and Future</i> , 16 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 867 (1993) .....	5
Somin, Ilya, <i>Political Ignorance and the Countermajoritarian Difficulty: A New Perspective on the Central Obsession of Constitutional Theory</i> , 89 Iowa L. Rev. 1287 (2004) .....	6
